
 

 

 
 

Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 
Ed Firmin, Steve Griffiths, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Vivienne Stock-Williams, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley, Loretta Whetlor 
and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

 

 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee to follow. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Monday, 27th March, 2023, 
10.00 am 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings 
and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. 
The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 

5. TPO West Buckland No.2 (SWT69)  (Pages 5 - 8) 

6. 3/26/22/013 - Installation of solar panels on main building 
and static caravans along with ground mounted solar 
panels in the north-western garden area.  

(Pages 9 - 20) 

7. 43/21/0061 - Application for Outline Planning, with all 
matters reserved, for the erection of 3 No. dwellings on 
land to the west of Haymans Mill, Westford, Wellington 
as amended by agents email of 15th September 2021 
"Application for Outline Planning, with all matters 
reserved, for the erection of 2 No. dwellings on land to 
the west of Haymans Mill, Westford, Wellington"  

(Pages 21 - 40) 

8. 46/22/0011 - Demolition of bungalow and erection of 1 no 
dwelling and garage at Catsbeer Farm, Ruggin Road, 
West Buckland (revised desigin - reduced scale/chane to 
finish materials)  

(Pages 41 - 62) 

9. 3/26/21/002 - Outline planning application with all matters 
reserved except for access for the erection of 8 No. 
dwellings (amended scheme to 3/26/19/024) | Land north 
of Huish Lane, Washford  

(Pages 63 - 92) 

 
 

 
ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the 
officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the 
public to ask questions. Speaking under “P
[...]
e agendas, reports and minutes are available 
on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




REPORT FOR THE SOMERSET WEST AND TAUNTON PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
30th MARCH 2023 

   
Objection to Somerset West and Taunton (West Buckland No.2) Tree 
Preservation Order SWT69 (2022) 

   
The Tree Preservation Order protects 28 individual trees and 4 groups of trees 
growing within (or close to) hedgerows around fields and garden mainly to the 
south, east and west of ‘Meadows’, Chelston.  
   
   
RECOMMENDATION   
   
It is recommended that the Tree Preservation Order is confirmed but modified 
slightly with regards to G4. 
 
 
Background  
   
 The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) SWT69 was served on 9th November 2022. 
 
The grounds for serving the TPO were stated on the Notice as follows: 
 
Hedgerow trees have recently been cut down to the northwest of Meadows, and 
trees bordering Meadows may now be under threat of either being felled or 
excessive pruning. The trees are important in the landscape and can be seen from 
public footpaths and nearby properties. SWT69 replaces SWT59, which will not be 
confirmed.  
 
The earlier TPO, SWT59, was served on 4th August 2022 and was identical to the 
current one in question, SWT69. The owner of the fields to the northwest of 
Meadows, Mrs Smith, did not receive notice of S
[...]
tions 
are received, the points raised must be considered and a decision made as to 
whether to confirm the TPO, either with or without modification. The decision 
whether to confirm a TPO that raises objections is taken by members of the Planning 
Committee.    
   
When deciding whether to serve and confirm a TPO, the present or future public 
amenity value of the trees must be considered. Tree Preservation Orders are served 
to protect selected trees if their removal would have a significant impact on the local 
environment. TPO trees should therefore be visible from a public place, such as a 
road or footpath.    
   
In assessing a tree’s amenity value, consideration must be paid to its visual impact, 
its health and structural integrity, its life expectancy and its suitability to the location. 
The tree’s potential impact on highways, services and structures should be 
considered. 
 
Representations 
 
One objection to the TPO has been received, from Mrs Smith, owner of the field to 
the west of Meadows.  
 
The reasons given for the objection can be summarized as follows:   
 
a) The TPO was applied without the owner’s permission, and without anyone asking 
for her permission. 
 
b) There is no risk to the trees. The only trees that have been removed in the past 50 
years were removed because damaged or dangerous. 
 
c) G4 is not a group of young beech trees but is a beech hedge and therefore cannot 
be included in the TPO. 
 
d) Beech trees within groups G2 and G3 are diseased and decayed and should 
therefore not be included in the TPO.  

Page 6



 
e) Any future management works required to enable the field to be used would 
require a TPO application.  
 
 
Determining Issues and Considerations 
 
Most of the trees included in the TPO are mature hedgerow oaks. Also included are 
some younger groups of beech, and a willow growing just inside the garden of 
Meadows but overhanging the adjacent field. The hedgerow trees in this area are an 
important feature in the landscape and can be seen from various properties, public 
footpaths and to some extent the main A38 to the north and west.  
 
The TPO was served to ensure that the trees were retained and managed, if 
necessary, in accordance with best arboricultural practice. 
 
In response to the points raised in the objection to the TPO:   
 
a) The Council does not need to obtain permission from the owner of trees before it 
serves a Tree Preservation Order. Where it is stated ‘anyone can apply but if they 
are not the owner, they need the owner’s permission’ this is referring to applications 
to fell or prune TPO trees. In that case, the above statement is true, and would be 
relevant if there was a desire to prune overhanging branches of trees belonging to 
the neighbour.  
 
b) It is reassuring to hear that there is no intended threat to the trees. The TPO will 
ensure that this is the case and should not prevent reasonable management works if 
required.  
 
c) Where an overgrown hedgerow becomes a line of trees can be a grey area, and in 
the case of G4 it does appear to have been a hedgerow that has in parts been 
allowed to grow into trees. It is agreed that parts of G4 are still essentially hedgerow, 
but a large portion of it contains young trees, albeit growing in close proximity. It is 
therefore proposed that the TPO is amended to reflect this, by reducing the length of 
G4. Permission is not required to trim a hedgerow, and the TPO would not prevent 
reasonable pruning of the lowest lateral branches over the fields, so long as 
applications are submitted to the Council for approval. 
 
d) It is agreed that there is some decay in some of the beech trees included in the 
TPO. It is not unusual for mature trees to contain areas of decay, and this does not 
necessarily mean that the trees are unsafe or unworthy of protection. However, it is 
for the owner of those trees to have them professionally inspected on a regular basis 
to assess the extent of the decay, to determine whether there is a likely risk of 
branch or trunk failure. If such an assessment found that there was extensive decay 
and therefore high risk of failure, the Council would review the evidence and respond 
appropriately, by allowing trees or branches at serious risk to be removed. 
 
e) A TPO application is now required to obtain permission to fell or prune any of the 
trees included in the TPO. An exception to this is where trees or branches are 

Page 7



considered to be dead, split, hanging or otherwise imminently dangerous. In this 
case the Council requires 5 days’ prior notice of any proposed works.  
 
 
Shortly after SWT69 was served, the case officer met the owner’s husband, Mr 
Smith, on site to discuss the TPO. At this meeting the implications of the TPO were 
explained, including the process of applying to carry out management works. Crown-
lifting of the lowest lateral branches over their field was agreed in principle, subject to 
the detail submitted in a TPO application. No TPO application has yet been 
received.     
  
In conclusion, given the above points, it is therefore recommended that Tree 
Preservation Order SWT69 is confirmed, modified to reflect the situation with G4 (ie. 
the length of G4 is reduced). 
   
 
Note: Dead or imminently dangerous branches can be removed from the trees,   
subject to written notice to the council, giving the council up to 5 days to    
respond.   

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

   
  
 

Page 8



Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 3/26/22/013 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
Earliest decision date:  11 November 2022  
Expiry Date 12 December 2022 
Extension of Time Date 06/04/2023 
Decision Level Planning Committee 
Description: Installation of solar panels on main building and 

static caravans along with ground mounted 
solar panels in the north-western garden area. 

Site Address: Anchors Drop (The Blue Anchor) Blue Anchor, 
TA24 6JP 

Parish: 26 
Conservation Area: NA 

Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

NA 

AONB: NA 
Case Officer: Briony Waterman 
Agent: Mr Elston,  

 
Applicant: Mr Kravis 

  

Committee Date:  30 March 2023 
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

Councillor application 

 

 

1. Recommendation  
 
1.1  That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1 The proposal is for the installation of solar panels on main building and static 
caravans along with ground mounted solar panels. It is not considered it would have 
a significant impact upon the visual or residential amenity of the neighbouring 
properties and is considered to comply with policy CC1 of the West Somerset Local 
Plan, and accords with the general principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework,.  
 
3. Planning Obligations and conditions and informatives 
 
3.1 Conditions (full text in appendix 1) 
 
3.1.1 Time limit 
3.1.2 Drawing numbers 
3.1.3 Removal of solar panels after they stop generating.  
3.1.4 Details of fixing to be provided 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



3.2 Informatives (full text in appendix 1)  
 
3.2.1 Proactive Statement 
 
4. Proposed development, site and surroundings  
 
4.1 Details of proposal 
 
Installation of solar panels on main building and static caravans along with ground 
mounted solar panels in the north-western garden area. 
 
4.2 Sites and surroundings  
 
Anchors Drop, formerly the Blue Anchor) is a two storey pub located adjacent to the 
B3191 with a car park to the south east. The pub abuts directly onto the highway 
with the access onto the site to the south east. There is a beer garden to the north 
west and the rear of the pub overlooks the sea.  
 
5. Planning (and enforcement) history 
 

Reference Description Decision  Date 

3/26/21/022 Change of use of land with siting of 
6no. static caravans for holiday let 
use (retention of works already 
undertaken)  

Granted 01/06/2022 
[...]
ies 
affected especially those neighbouring them; and 

 Adequate measures are taken to mitigate the cultural, economic, environmental 
and social impact of any related development of the communities affected, both 
in the short and the longer term.  

 
Due to the location of the proposal, policy CC3: Coastal Change Management Area, 
is also considered relevant. The policy states: 
 
"Development within the coastal change management areas, as defined on the 
policies map, will be limited to temporary, tourism-related development. 
 
No development will be permitted within parts of the coastal change management 
area which are vulnerable to rapid coastal erosion. 
 
Exceptionally, where the use of such development locations are necessary for 
sustainable development purposes, other types of development may be permitted 
where they would be protected by new or existing sea defences which are to be 
maintained in the long term." 
 
Given the above, the proposal for solar panels is considered to comply with policy. 
By their nature the solar panels are temporary and a condition has been included to 
ensure that they are removed within three months post generation. The panels 
located within the front garden on the caravans will not be visible, other than 
glimpses, from the public highway  and the panels on the roof of the pub are not 
considered to have a detrimental impact upon the visual amenity of the area. It is 
considered that, whilst the proposal is within the coastal change area, the addition of 
solar panels is not considered to have a detrimental impact, the panels are 
temporary and due to the matters of fixing would not impact upon the coastal 
erosion. There is no heritage impact of the proposals, the building is not listed nor is 
the site within a Conservation Area.  
 
Sustainability is a key theme which runs through the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in particular paragraphs 7 to 14.  
 
The proposed scheme is outside of any defined settlement l
[...]

Page 18



 

  
  
 

Page 19





 
 

Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 43/21/0061 
Application Type: Outline Planning Permission 
Earliest decision date:  13 October 2021  
Expiry Date 30 July 2021 

Extension of time  31 March 2023 
Decision Level Committee 
Description: Application for Outline Planning, with all 

matters reserved, for the erection of 3 No. 
dwellings on land to the west of Haymans Mill, 
Westford, Wellington as amended by agents 
email of 15th September 2021 "Application for 
Outline Planning, with all matters reserved, for 
the erection of 2 No. dwellings on land to the 
west of Haymans Mill, Westford, Wellington" 
 

Site Address: LAND TO THE WEST OF HAYMANS MILL, 
WESTFORD, WELLINGTON 

Parish: 43 
Conservation Area: No 
Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

Successfully addressed - legal agreement is 
required to secure. 

AONB: N/A 
Case Officer: Denise Todd 
Agent: Collier Planning 
Applicant:  MITCHELL PARTNERS 
Committee Date:  30 March 2023 
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

Town Council and 4 comments received 
contrary to officers’ recommendation.  

 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and a legal agreement to 
secure the phosphate mitigation measures.   
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1  The proposal,which has been revised from 3 to 2 dwellings is in outline with all 
matters reserved. for the erection of two.  The principle of the proposal is 
considered to be acceptable as the site is in a sustainable location within a 
settlement boundary.  Details of phosphate mitigation measures have been 
provided and will be secured by a legal agreement.  The local highway authority is 
satisfied that the site is capable of accommodating the necessary parking provision 
and vehicular access.   It is therefore the concluded the outline proposal compliers 
with the relevant development plan policies.  
 
3. Planning Obligat
[...]
odland. Based on recent 

guidance issued by Natural England in March 2022, the phosphate soil leaching rate 

for woodland needs to be taken as 0.02 kg/ha/year.   

 

Therefore, the phosphate load of Area B (0.33 ha) would decrease to 0.0066 kg/year 

if planted with woodland (0.02 x 0.33). Therefore, planting woodland on Area B 

would reduce the phosphate loading and give a net benefit of 0.24 kg/P/year (0.25 

kg – 0.0066kg). 

 
A Section 106 legal agreement will be required to secure the above mitigation. 
8. Consultation and Representations 
 
Statutory consultees (the submitted comments are available in full on the Council's 
website). 
 
8.1 Date of consultation: 8 June 2021 
 
8.2 Date of revised consultation (if applicable): 22 September 2021 
 
8.3 Press Date: 11 June 2021 
 
8.4 Site Notice Date: 28 June 2021 
 
8.5 Statutory Consultees the following were consulted: 
 

Consultee Comment Officer Comment 

WELLINGTON TOWN 
COUNCIL 

Objection on the following 
grounds:  

 Concerns that the 
property is out of 
keeping with other 
properties in the area.  

 Risking the integrity of 
the Leat  

 Council echoed the 
public comments on the 
planning portal  

 Concerns over the 
access to the site  

 Concerns over the 
safety of children 
walking to school – no 
pavement on what is 
already a very busy 

 

Page 24



road.  

 The significant impact 
and load of traffic on an 
already dangerous road  

 

SCC - ECOLOGY Confirmed that the matter 
of phosphates has to be 
address and requested 
conditions for :- 

 Lighting for Bats 

 Construction 
Environmental 
Management Plan 

 Landscape and 
Ecology Management 
Plan 

 Bio-diversity net gain 
 
Reviewed once 
phosphates had been 
successfully addressed 
and the following 
conditions requested:- 

 Construction 
Environmental 
Management Plan 

 Protection of retained 
hedgerows and trees 

 No vegetation  
removal works between 
1 Mar -31 August 
unless competent 
geologist has checked 
trees, shru
[...]

 

 

Page 60



 

 
 
  
 
 

Page 61





Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 3/26/21/002 

Application Type: Outline Planning Permission 
Earliest decision date:  08 August 2022  
Expiry Date 16 April 2021 
Extension of Time Date  
Decision Level Planning Committee 
Description: Outline planning application with all matters 

reserved except for access for the erection of 8 
No. dwellings (amended scheme to 
3/26/19/024) 

Site Address: Land north of Huish Lane, Washford 
Parish: 26 
Conservation Area: No 

Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

No 

AONB: No 
Case Officer: Russell Williams 
Agent: The Wyndham Estate 

 
Applicant: Savills (UK) Ltd 

  

Committee Date:  March 2023 
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

Parish Council and more than 4 comments 
received that are contrary to officer 
recommendation.  

 

 
1. Recommendation  
 
1.1  That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and a s106 agreement to 
provide affordable housing   
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1 One of the key material considerations is the Inspectors decision on the previous 
scheme for 14 dwellings dated 23rd September 2021 where in dismissing the appeal 
he attributed significant weight to the conflict with the development plan , policy SC1  
in that the proposal did not constitute the required ' limited development'   and to the 
harm of the setting of the Linhay , grade 2 listed structure. This proposal has 
reduced the number of dwellings down to 8 dwellings thereby being seen to meet the 
'limited development' requirements and would not propose development in the 
paddock to the east, which the Inspector considered to provide the setting for the 
listed Linhay building. Your officers consider that the concerns of the Planning 
Inspector in dismissing the earlier appeal have now been met and the general 
principle of residential development at this scale can be considered acceptable.   
 
2.2 Whils
[...]
o applicant.  
 
1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

2021 the Council has worked in a positive and creative way with the applicant 
and has negotiated amendments to the application to enable the grant of 
planning permission. 
 

2 The developers and their contractors are reminded of the legal protection 
afforded to bats and bat roosts under legislation including the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.  In the unlikely event that bats are 
encountered during implementation of this permission it is recommended that 
works stop and advice is sought from a suitably qualified, licensed and 
experienced ecologist at the earliest possible opportunity.   
  

3 Legal agreement with Highway Authority Required. 
 
The applicant will be required to enter into a suitable legal agreement with the 
Highway Authority to secure the construction of the highway works necessary 
as part of this development. The developer should contact the Highway 
Authority on tel: 0300 123 2224 to progress this agreement well in advance of 
commencement of development. 
 

4 Section 171 Licence 
 
Where works are to be undertaken on or adjoining the publicly maintainable 
highway a licence under Section 171 of the Highways Act 1980 must be 
obtained from the Highway Authority. You can apply for a licence online at:  
Apply for a licence to do minor works on or near the road (somerset.gov.uk) 

  
  
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	5 TPO West Buckland No.2 (SWT69)
	6 3/26/22/013 - Installation of solar panels on main building and static caravans along with ground mounted solar panels in the north-western garden area.
	7 43/21/0061 - Application for Outline Planning, with all matters reserved, for the erection of 3 No. dwellings on land to the west of Haymans Mill, Westford, Wellington as amended by agents email of 15th September 2021 "Application for Outline Planning, with all matters reserved, for the erection of 2 No. dwellings on land to the west of Haymans Mill, Westford, Wellington"
	8 46/22/0011 - Demolition of bungalow and erection of 1 no dwelling and garage at Catsbeer Farm, Ruggin Road, West Buckland (revised desigin - reduced scale/chane to finish materials)
	9 3/26/21/002 - Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access for the erection of 8 No. dwellings (amended scheme to 3/26/19/024) | Land north of Huish Lane, Washford



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 27 03 2023 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 27 March 2023 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Steve Griffiths, Roger Habgood, 
John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Vivienne Stock-Williams, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Alison Blom-Cooper, Roy Pinney, Sarah Stevens, Briony Waterman, 
Denise Tod, Russell Williams, and Tracey Meadows 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am) 

 

123.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Palmer 
 

124.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr I 
Aldridge 

All Items Williton Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC, Taunton 
Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr S 
Griffiths 

Item 6 Building used 
as campaign 
site for election 

Personal/pecuniary  Spoke did not 
vote 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

Item 5 Ward Member Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill All Items Taunton 
Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr M 
Lithgow 

Item 7  Application 
came before 
Wellington TC. 
Discretion not 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 27 03 2023 

 

fettered. 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr B 
Weston 

All Items Taunton 
Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr K 
Wheatley 

All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr L 
Whetlor 

Items 6 & 
9 

Applicant know 
for item 6. 
Discussions on 
the item but did 
not fetter 
discretion. 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr G Wren All Items SCC & Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

 

125.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 

TPO Ms S Smith Neighbour Objection 

3/26/22/013 Ian Duncan Old Cleeve PC Objection 

43/21/0061 Ms A Boyd 
Mr C Hansard 
Mr D Mitchell 
Cllr J Lloyd 

Local resident 
Local resident 
Applicant 
Wellington ward 

Objection 
Objection 
In favour 
Objection 

46/22/0011 Mr J Venton Agent In favour 

3/26/21/002 Ian Duncan 
Matt Tucker 

Old Cleeve PC 
Agent 

Objection 
In favour 

 

126.   TPO West Buckland No.2 (SWT69)  
 
comments made by members of the public included: 
(summarised) 
 

 There is no risk to the trees. The only trees that have been removed in the 
past 50 years were removed because damaged or dangerous; 

 The TPO was applied without the owner’s permission, and without anyone 
asking for her permission; 

 Concerns with the hedge obstructing the gateway; 
 
Comments made by Members included: 
(summarised) 

 

 Concerns that if we were to start putting TPO’s on farmers land we would 
get a lot of these going forward; 

 Concerns with the lack of comments from the Landscape Officer; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 27 03 2023 

 

 Concerns with the blocked gate due to the hedgerow; 

 TPO’s were needed to allow mature trees to grow in the countryside;  
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion that the 
Tree Preservation Order is confirmed but modified slightly with regards to G4. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

127.   3/26/22/013 - Installation of solar panels on main building and static 
caravans along with ground mounted solar panels in the north-western 
garden area. Anchors Drop, (The Blue Anchor) Blue Anchor, TA24 6JP  
 
Comments from members of the public included: 
(summarised) 
 

 Old Cleeve PC support the principle of solar panels, but they need to be of 
a scale that is appropriate to the location; 

 The site is in a highly prominent location between the cliff edge and the 
B3191 Road; 

 Concerns with the visibility of the ground mounted panels;  
 
Comments from Members included: 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with the number of panels on the caravans for a short life span; 

 Concerns with the ground mounted panels on unstable ground; 

 Concerns with the visual landscape impact; 

 Concerns that there was no time limit condition on the solar panels; 

 The development conflicts with Policies CC3 and CC4 of the West 
Somerset Local Plan to 2032; 

 
Councillor Habgood proposed, and Councillor Aldridge seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED –  
 
Reasons (1) The site is located within an area identified as a coastal change 
management area and a coastal zone which is vulnerable to rapid coastal 
erosion and where development will only be permitted where a coastal location is 
essential, and which cannot be located elsewhere.  The proposed ground 
mounted solar panels do not constitute tourism related development nor has any 
evidence been put forward to indicate that the scale of the proposed development 
is essential to support tourism related development on this site.   The proposal is 
therefore considered to conflict with Policies CC3 and CC4 of the West Somerset 
Local Plan to 2032. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
At this point in the meeting a 10 minute break was proposed;  
 

128.   43/21/0061 - Application for Outline Planning, with all matters reserved, for 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 27 03 2023 

 

the erection of 3 No. dwellings on land to the west of Haymans Mill, 
Westford, Wellington as amended by agents email of 15th September 2021 
"Application for Outline Planning, with all matters reserved, for the 
erection of 2 No. dwellings on land to the west of Haymans Mill, Westford, 
Wellington"  
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns that no comments had been received from the Heritage Officer; 

 Concerns with the steep embankment; 

 A full structural and environment survey was needed; 

 Concerns with the loss of habitat in the area; 

 Development not supported by new infrastructure; 

 Highway concerns; 

 Concerns that this was not a sustainable development; 

 Concerns with the insufficient visibility splay; 

 Incongruous development; 

 The Clay bund at the leet was fragile; 

 The development would impact the Rockwell residents; 

 The Mill was not a listed building; 

 No objections from Highways; 

 The Dye ponds on the site are to be used for Phosphate Mitigation 
purposes only;  

 The land was of historic value; 

 Concerns with the blind corner and lack of pavements; 

 Flood risk concerns; 

 Concerns with the lack of a Heritage impact statement; 
 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with the lack of comments from the Highways Department; 

 Concerns with the lack of a Heritage report for the Mill Pond and Leet; 

 Concerns with the typography of the site; 

 Concerns with the access road; 

 Highway concerns with children walking to school from the site with no 
pavement; 

 The site was not sustainable; 

 Impact concerns with the traffic on an already busy road; 

 No planning reasons to refuse this application; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed, and Councillor Coles seconded a motion that 
permission be GRANTED subject to Conditions and a Legal Agreement to secure 
the phosphate mitigation measures; 
 
The motion was carried. 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 27 03 2023 

 

129.   46/22/0011 - Demolition of bungalow and erection of 1 no dwelling and 
garage at Catsbeer Farm, Ruggin Road, West Buckland (revised desigin - 
reduced scale/chane to finish materials)  
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
(summarised) 
 

 The immediate landowner has supported this application; 

 No objections from statutory consultees; 

 The building has significantly deteriorated over the years with asbestos on 
site; 

 The building is to be constructed on the exact footprint of the existing 
property; 

 The proposal would be a huge improvement visually; 
 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Pleased that the agricultural tie was to be maintained; 

 Concerns that this bungalow was only 46 years old and has to be rebuilt; 

 A note to consider Bee bricks and House Martin boxes was needed to 
protect the local habitat; 

 
Councillor Habgood proposed, and Councillor Hill seconded a motion that 
permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. With additional conditions for 
House Martin Boxes and Bee Bricks to be added. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

130.   3/26/21/002 - Outline planning application with all matters reserved except 
for access for the erection of 8 No. dwellings (amended scheme to 
3/26/19/024) | Land north of Huish Lane, Washford  
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
(summarised) 
 

 The development was not sustainable in this small community with poor 
infrastructure and facilities; 

 Highway concerns, no safe route from the development site for 
pedestrians or cyclists;  

 Flooding issues; 

 Additional traffic concerns; 

 The cumulative effect was detrimental to Washford; 

 Disappointed that the developer would not be contributing to other  
infrastructures, for example recreational facilities or Highway 
improvements; 

 The site was difficult and complex and would create problems for existing 
residents 

 The development conforms to Policy SC1 in the local plan; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 27 03 2023 

 

 The development would preserve the Grade ll listed building of the Lin Hay 
setting; 

 No objections from technical consultees; 

 The development was Policy compliant for social housing; 

 The development would help the Council’s 5 year land supply; 

 The creation of 8 new households will help support the vitality of local 
businesses and facilities in the village; 

 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Highway concerns; 

 Concerns with the poor access in and out of the site; 

 Concerns with the unreliable, infrequent Bus service; 

 Concerns with the loss of the green field; 

 This was not a sustainable development; 

 Concerns with the lack of employment in the area; 

 Concerns with the lack of amenities; 

 Concerns with the already undeveloped sites in Washford; 

 Concerns that the site will be car reliant;  
 
At this point in the meeting, Cllr’s Lithgow and Wheatley left the meeting; 
 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed, and Councillor Aldridge seconded a motion for the 
application be DEFERRED. 
 
Reasons - That the application be deferred to allow Officers the opportunity to 
review the sustainability of Washford as a Primary settlement suitable for 
accommodating further new residential development. The review will allow 
Officers to assess the level of services and facilities currently available within and 
serving the settlement and for this to be considered against the evidence base 
supporting the adopted West Somerset Local Plan. This will allow further 
consideration as to whether the proposed development complies with Policy SC1 
and OC1 of the Local Plan. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 2.50 pm) 
 
 


